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Santa Fe Energy C _ arating Partners, L.P 
Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company 
Managing General Partner 

October 19, 1989 
f 

Chevron USA, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

BEFORE EXAMINER CATANACH | 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION J 

_ EXH13IT NO. 

Re: FarAout Request 
SW/4 SftfttjicNoiej^ 
T-2 l-S^T "i-35=E„ J 
Lea tTounty, New Mexico 
South Osudo Prospect 

Attn: Mr. Ray M. Vaden 

Gentlemen: 

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. has acquired the South Osudo 
Prospect from Petro-Quest Exploration. At Santa Fe's request, Petro-Quest 
has attempted to negotiate a reasonable farmout covering Chevron's in t e r e s t 
i n the SW/4 of Section 16, T-21-S, R-35-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Santa Fe proposes to d r i l l a 12,400 Morrow test at a legal location i n the 
W/2 of Section 16, T-21-S, T-35-E, Lea County, New Mexico. Santa Fe requests 
you support t h i s test by ( i ) j o i n i n g i n the d r i l l i n g of the proposed test or 
( i i ) granting a farmout of your interest under the following general terms. 

1. On or before 180 days from the date of a formal agreement Santa Fe 
w i l l cause the d r i l l i n g of a well at a legal location i n the W/2 of 
Section 16 to a depth of 12,400' or s u f f i c i e n t to test the Morrow 
formation. 

2. Upon completion of a well capable of commercial production, Santa 
Fe would earn 100% of Chevron's interest i n the spacing unit from 
the surface to 100' below the t o t a l depth d r i l l e d . 

3. Chevron would reserve an overriding royalty interest s u f f i c i e n t to 
delive r a 75% NRI lease to Santa Fe, with the option to convert the 
retained overriding royalty interest to a 25% working in t e r e s t 
a f t e r payout of the i n i t i a l t e s t , (proportionately reduced) 

4. Chevron would have a one time election on subsequent well to either 
r e t a i n i t s ' overriding royalty interest or participate with i t s ' 
a f t e r payout working in t e r e s t . 

5. A l l operations conducted on the spacing unit where Santa Fe and 
Chevron were working interest parties would be conducted under a 
mutually acceptable A.A.P.L. Form 610-1982 Model Form Operating 
Agreement. 
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6. A l l contracts would be subject to management approval. 

I f Chevron elects to participate i n the proposed test please l e t me know and 
I w i l l forward a Well Cost Estimate and a Proposed Operating Agreement. 

Should Chevron elect to farmout i t s ' leasehold interest under the above 
proposed terms, please sign i n the space provided below. 

Chevron USA, Inc. hereby agrees to Farmout i t s ' leasehold acreage under the 
above proposed general terms. 

By: 

T i t l e : 

Date: 

GG/pt 

cc: Chevron USA, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Tx. 79702 
Attn: Mr. Mickey Cohlmia 

Sincerely, 

SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS, L.P. 
By: Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company 

Managing General Partner 

ptl290 



Chevron 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
RO. Box 1635, Houston, TX 77251 • Phone (713) 

Ray M. Vaden 
Land Representative 
Interior Oivision 
Land Department 
Central Region 

Pet ro -Ques t Exp lo ra t i on 
A t t e n t i o n : M r . S teven Wentwor th 
P. O. Box 10016 
M i d l a n d , TX 79702 

754-2681 

Farmout Request 
S W i , Sec. 16, T21S-R35E 
Lea C o u n t y , New Mexico 
Chev ron Lease 0-15711-06 
CN#3-02489 
Osudo South Area 

Gent lemen: 

In re fe rence to y o u r le t te r of F e b r u a r y 13, 19B9 reques t ing a fa rmout of 
the capt ioned l a n d s , please be adv ised tha t we wi l l cons ide r , sub jec t to 
f i na l management a p p r o v a l , the reques ted f a rmou t . 

In o r d e r to p u r s u e the t rade and secure Chev ron ' s management approva l o f 
t e r m s , we would l i ke to c l a r i f y t ha t ou r i n ten t would be to o f f e r a fa rmout 
o f C h e v r o n ' s ope ra t i ng r i g h t s based upon the fo l low ing genera l terms and 
c o n d i t i o n s : 

F inancia l I n f o rma t i on : Th i s o f f e r is made sub jec t to rece ip t by Chev ron of 
a c u r r e n t f inanc ia l statement and w r i t t e n bank r e f e r e n c e . Chev ron 
rese rves the r i g h t to w i t hd raw th i s o f f e r at any t ime i f , in the op in ion of 
C h e v r o n , adequate f inanc ia l r espons ib i l i t y is not shown . 

Farmout Premises: The farmout premises wi l l be t ha t po r t i on of the SWi of 
Sect ion 16, T21S-R35E, tha t is inc luded in the d r i l l i n g and spac ing u n i t o f 
t h e commercial ly p r o d u c t i v e in i t ia l tes t well and wi l l be l imi ted f rom the 
su r face to the lesser o f the base of the deepest fo rmat ion f ound to be 
commercia l ly p r o d u c t i v e in the in i t ia l t es t we l l , the to ta l dep th d r i l l e d , 50' 
below the deepest p e r f o r a t i o n , the base of the Morrow Format ion , or 
12,600' beneath the s u r f a c e . 

In i t ia l Tes t Wel l : Wi th in 120 days of the date of Chev ron ' s Well 
C o n t r i b u t i o n Ag reemen t , Pet ro-Quest Exp lo ra t i on shal l commence d r i l l i n g 
opera t ions fo r a 12,600' Morrow test well at a legal locat ion o f farmoutee 's 
choice w i t h i n a d r i l l i n g and spacing u n i t encompassing the SWi of Sect ion 
16, T21S-R35E. Said well shal l be d r i l l e d to a dep th adequate to tes t the 
Morrow Format ion or to a subsur face dep th of 13,900 fee t , w h i c h e v e r , is 
the lesser d e p t h . 

I n t e r e s t E a r n e d : Complet ion of the in i t ia l test well as a commercial 
p roduce r wi l l earn you 100% of Chev ron ' s ope ra t i ng r i g h t s in the in i t ia l 
t es t well p r o r a t i o n u n i t , not to exceed 40 acres fo r oi l or 320 acres fo r 
g a s . 



I n t e res t Retained by C h e v r o n : 1/8th of 8 /8 ths o v e r r i d i n g roya l t y in the 
in i t i a l tes t well p r o d u c t i o n un t i l payou t w i t h the op t ion of c o n v e r t i n g said 
o v e r r i d e to e i the r a 17.5% o v e r r i d e o r to a 50% w o r k i n g i n te res t a f te r 
payou t of the in i t ia l t es t w e l l . A n y Chev ron acreage not inc luded in the 
in i t i a l tes t wel l 's p r o r a t i o n u n i t shal l be re ta ined by C h e v r o n . 

Call on P r o d u c t i o n : Shal l be re ta ined by C h e v r o n . 

Logs : A l t h o u g h spec i f ic log requ i rements w i l l be spec i f ied in the Well 
C o n t r i b u t i o n Ag reemen t , in g e n e r a l , you wi l l be r e q u i r e d to s u p p l y the 
fo l low ing logs for the in i t ia l test we l l : Compensated Neut ron Formation 
Dens i ty Log w i t h Gamma Ray , Borehole Compensated Sonic Log w i t h Gamma 
Ray , and R e s i s t i v i t y l og . 

Add i t i ona l Terms and Cond i t i ons : Should the par t ies agree to pu rsue a 
fa rmout of the capt ioned acreage, the t rade wi l l be sub jec t to Chevron 's 
s t anda rd t e rms , c o n d i t i o n s , and agreements . A l l terms and cond i t ions wi l l 
be sub jec t to f i na l management approva l p r i o r to the execut ion of 
i ns t rumen ts cove r i ng the t r a d e . Chev ron makes no represen ta t ion or 
w a r r a n t i e s , exp ress or imp l i ed , as to the t i t l e of t h i s lease. 

Upon y o u r acceptance, we wi l l recommend to management tha t the fa rmout 
be a p p r o v e d and the necessary i ns t rumen ts p r e p a r e d . Th is o f f e r is not 
exc lus i ve and Chev ron reserves the r i g h t to w i t h d r a w i t w i t hou t f u r t h e r 
not ice to y o u . Unless we receive a f i r m commitment fo rm you w i t h i n t h i r t y 
(30) days f rom the date he reo f , th is o f f e r w i l l automat ica l ly te rminate a f te r 
said t h i r t y (30) day p e r i o d . 

Shou ld you have any q u e s t i o n s , please contac t me at 713/754-2681 . 

Yours v e r y t r u l y . 

Ray M. Vaden 

RMV/ tmh 



13-Sep-89 

0028 
SANTA FE ENERGY COMPANY 

GENERALIZED WELL COST ESTIMATE 
NAME: P. Q. Osudo No. 2 
LOC: Section 16-21S-35E, Lea County, New Mexico 
OESC: Drill and complete a 12,400' Morrow Well 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF COSTS DRY HOLE PRODUCER 

501-000 TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

-41 CONDUCTOR CSG 
-41 SURFACE CSG 13-3/8" g 400' 

9-5/3" 8 5,350' 
7" 8 11,370' 

-41 PROTECTION CSG 
13-3/8" g 400' 
9-5/3" 8 5,350' 
7" 8 11,370' -41 DRILLING LINER 

13-3/8" g 400' 
9-5/3" 8 5,350' 
7" 8 11,370' 

-41 PROO CSG 

13-3/8" g 400' 
9-5/3" 8 5,350' 
7" 8 11,370' 

-41 PROD LINER 4-1/2" 11,000' - 12,400' 
2-3/8" 8 12,400' -42 TUBING 
4-1/2" 11,000' - 12,400' 
2-3/8" 8 12,400' 

-43 WELLHEAD 

4-1/2" 11,000' - 12,400' 
2-3/8" 8 12,400' 

-44 PMPG UNIT 
-45 PRIME MOVER 
-50 OTHER DWN HOLE EQUIP 
-50 ROOS 
-50 SUBSURFACE PMPS 
-55 CSG EQUIP 
-55 ELECTRICAL 
-55 MISC. TANGIBLES 
-55 ROD EQUIP 
-55 TUBING EQUIP 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 

541-000 LEASE FACILITY COSTS 

3,000 
9,200 

102,080 
160,320 

5,000 

1,000 

280,600 

3,000 
9,200 

102,080 
160,320 

11,870 
58,900 
25,000 

11,000 

1,000 

382,370 

-50 
-50 
-50 
-50 

FLOW LINES 
LABOR 
OTHER PROO EQUIP 
TANK FACILITIES 
TOTAL LEASE FACILITY COSTS 

511-000 INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

5,000 
9,000 
25,200 
6,500 
45,700 

-21 
-22 
-25 
-31 
-32 
-32 
-33 
-34 
-36 
-37 
-39 
-41 
-42 
-43 
-44 
-45 
-51 
-52 
-53 
-54 
-55 
-56 
-72 
-99 
-99 

0 

LOCATION 
FENCING 
WTR & FUEL FOR RIG 
CONTRACTOR MOVING EXP 
CONT FOOTAGE OR TURNKEY 
CONTRACTOR DAY WORK 
DRLG FLU 10 & ADDITIVES 
BITS & REAMERS 
CORIMS & CORE ANALYSES 
CEMENT 
INSPECTION & TSTG OF TANG 
DIRECTIONAL DRLG SURVEYS 
DRILLING EQUIP RENTAL 
OPEN HOLE LOGGING 
DRILL STEM TSTG 
MUD LOGGING 
TRANSPORTATION 
COMPLETION UNIT 
COMPLETION TOOL RENTAL 
CASED HOLE LOGS & PERFING 
STIMULATION 
RIG SITE SUPERVISION 
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 
FSHG TOOLS & EXPENSES 
TESTING: BHP,GOR,4 PT.POT 
ABANDONMENT COST 
OTHER INTANGIBLES 
CONTINGENCY (10%) 

TOTAL INTANG18I.ES 

30,000 
1,000 

25,000 

170,000 
50,000 

,00,700 

. , , , , r n A/IT/vv;<V"'*M 66,100 
"FORE EXAMINER CAT - • s— 10,QOQ 
OIL CONSERVATION D! 

NO-

3.Q00 
30,(100 
32, AM) 
10,050 
-T5,7$0 
10,000 

15,600 
10,000 

15,000 

54,605 
600,655 

30,000 
1,000 

25,000 

170.000 
50,000 
50,700 

79,000 
10,000 
3,000 
30,000 
32,000 
10,000 
15,750 
10,000 
21,000 
15,000 
6,000 
25,000 
20,800 
15,000 

5,000 

62,425 
686,675 

TOTAL COSTS 

Drilling Deot:_ 

Operations Dcpt:^,^/^ 

^ 8y:.__j^3iCj2^I^^ Oat SFEC Approv 

Non Operator Approval By 

881,255 1,114,745 

Me-:f//-Z/#?. 
Oate 

e 

Date 



Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. 
Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company 
Managing General Partner 

CERTIFIED MAIL r-:>oo i 
Return Receipt Requested 

P-566 806 498 

October 24, 1989 

Chevron USA, Inc . 
P. 0. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

A t t n : Mr. Ray M. Vaden 

Re: W/2 Section 16, 
T-21-S, R-35-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Attached i s a copy of Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P.'s application 
for an order pooling a l l interest i n the W/2 of Section 16, T-21-S, R-35-E, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please give me a c a l l . 

GG/pt 

cc: Chevron USA, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. Mickey F. Cohlmia 

Sincerely, 

SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS, L.P. 
By: Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company 

Managing General Partner 

Permian Basin District 
500 W. Illinois 
Suite 500 
Midland. Texas 79701 
915/687-3551 

An Aiiiliatm ot Santa Fm Southern Paciiic Corporation 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF SANTA FE ENERGY 
OPERATING PARTNERS, L.P., FOR Case No. 
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, " 
NEW MEXICO. 

APPLICATION 

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P., hereby 

makes application for an order pooling a l l interests from the 

surface to the base of the Morrow formation in the Wj of 

Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea 

County, New Mexico, and in support thereof would show: 

1. Applicant i s a working interest owner in the 

Wj of said Section 16. 

2. Applicant proposes to d r i l l a well in the Wj 

of Section 16, at a standard location, to the base of the 

Morrow formation, and seeks to dedicate the Wj of Section 16 

to the well. 

3. Applicant has in good faith sought to join a l l 

; other mineral interest owners in the Wi of Section 16 for the 

purposes set forth herein. 

4. Although Applicant attempted to obtain 

, voluntary agreements from a l l mineral interest owners to 

participate in the d r i l l i n g of the well or to otherwise 

! commit their interests to the well, certain interest owners 

have refused to join in dedicating their acreage. Therefore, 

'! Applicant seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interest owners 



underlying the Wj of Section 16, pursuant to N.M. Stat. Ann. 

S 70-2-17 (1987 Repl.). 

the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the w e l l , the a l l o c a t i o n 

of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating charges and 

costs charged f o r supervision. Applicant requests that i t be 

designated as operator of the w e l l and that the Division set 

a penalty of 200% for the r i s k involved i n d r i l l i n g the w e l l . 

of Section 16 w i l l prevent the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary w e l l s , 

prevent waste, and protect c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 

5. Applicant requests the Division to consider 

6. The poo l ing o f a l l i n t e r e s t s unde r ly ing the Wj 

7. Applicant requests that t h i s matter be heard 

at the November 15, 1989 Examiner hearing. 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & 
HENSLEY 

Attorneys for Applicant 

2 



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
Print your namo, address and ZIP Coda 
In tha apace below. 
• Complete Hem* 1, 2, 3, and 4 on the 

reverse. 
• Attach to front of article If space 

permit*, otherwise affix to back of 
article. 

• Endorse article "Return Receipt 
Requested" adjacent to number. 

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE, $300 

RETURN 
TO 

S.Osudo 
P r o s p e c t 
Gary Green 

Print Sender's name, address, and ZIP Code in the space below. 

SANTA FE ENERGY 

500 WEST ILLINOIS, SUITE 500 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

liiitiltitiiniilliintiHifliil 

S% SENDfcft: Complete items 1 and 2 whan additional services are desired, and complete items 
W 3 and 4. * -
Put your address In the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to you. The return receiot fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered 
to and the date of delivery. For additional teea the totlowina services are available. Consult imMniiinr 
for teea and check Doxies) for additional service(s>-requested. 
1. 13 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) ,~. (Extra charge) 
3. Article Addressed to: • 

• • - ' *|r 
C h e v r o n USA, I n c . 

7 P . 0 . Box 1635 
H o u s t o n , T e x a s 77251 
A t t n : Mr. Ray M. Vaden 

4. Article Number 

B--566 806 498 

3. Article Addressed to: • 

• • - ' *|r 
C h e v r o n USA, I n c . 

7 P . 0 . Box 1635 
H o u s t o n , T e x a s 77251 
A t t n : Mr. Ray M. Vaden 

Type of Service: 
L j Registered CD Insured 
E Certified • COD 
• Express Mai. • S f f f i S B f i . 

3. Article Addressed to: • 

• • - ' *|r 
C h e v r o n USA, I n c . 

7 P . 0 . Box 1635 
H o u s t o n , T e x a s 77251 
A t t n : Mr. Ray M. Vaden 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or egerrt and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Address 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and Jet paid) 

* > 

6. Signature - A f t ^ T / s mCKERS0W 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and Jet paid) 

* > 

7. Date of Delivery — 

U®7 3 o im 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and Jet paid) 

* > 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Mar. 1988 * US.GLP.O. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



SFEOP,LP ACREAGE 

PROPOSED LOCATION 

MORROW COMPLETIONS 

— HKW—HIGHEST KNOWN WATER 
— LKG— LOWEST KNOWN GAS 

8/80 COMPLETION DATE 
1.2BCF CUM THRU 6 - 8 9 
287M DAILY PROD. 

a ' FEET SAND W/GR > 
1 60 API UNITS 

'•• mm... PRORATION UNIT 

m m m m m m m m m m m m m l 

ONE MILE 

(t> 
SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS, LP. 

PERMIAN BASIN DISTRICT 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 

Lea South Area 

OSUDO SOUTH PROSPECT 
Lea County , New Mex ico 

SOUTH OSUDO FAN 
NET SAND ISOPACH 

& 

PRODUCTION DATA 

C.I.: 25' 
Date: 10-24-89 

File: 2-1-1 



o 
PROPOSED LOCATION 

MORROW PENETRATIONS 

SFEOP,LP ACREAGE 

PRORATION UNIT 

OUTLINE OF SOUTH 
OSUDO FAN 
NET SAND ISOPACH 

1/2 

ONE MILE 

SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS, LP. 

PERMIAN BASIN DISTRICT 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 

Lea South Area 

OSUDO SOUTH P R O S P E C T 
Lea Coun ty , New Mex i co 

STRUCTURE MAP 
TOP MORROW CLASTICS 

C.I,: 100* 
Date: 10-24-89 

File: 2-1-1 


